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pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the GoveMment of India have allotted an amount of Rs. 51,000 towards research to find most suitable manuni for coconut cultivation;

· (b) whether the Kerala Government have spent the amount; and

( c) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of State In the Mblls-
try of FOOd Md Arrleultme (Dr.
Ram Subhac Singh): (a) to (c). A scheme for laying out simple manurial trials in the gardens of Coconut Cultivators in Kerala State involving an estimated cost of Rs. 1,02,470 has been sanctioned for a period of four years from 1st April,
1962. The Indian Central Coconut Committee will meet an expenditure of Rs. 50,550 which represents 50 per cent of the total ~urring ex·
penditure of the scheme.

Teehmeal EllllC&UOD
HU. Shri P, K.11111wl: Will the

Minis\er of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount spent on technical studies for the Railway employees' children during the Second Five Year Plan; and

(b) how many Class IV and ClUI ill employees' children got the benefit?

The Deputy Minister ill the Mlall-
try of Rallways (Slari S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) and (b). Information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House in due course.

MalpracUces la P&T Motor Senice
Seetlon, Delhi

H26. Dr. Melkote: Will the Minister of Trusport aml Commllllbtl-
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received reprec;entation from the workers and the National Union of Tele-

Post Workers regarding malpractices in P&T Motor Service Section, Delhi;

(b) if so, whether any investigation has been· made; 8lld

( c) if so, the result of such investl·
ptlon?

The Minister of TnDsport Uld C--nlc.tloas (Sbri lad1'&a Ram): (a) Ye; Sir.

(b) The case is under investip·
tlon.

(c) Does not arise.
,,,,-"'

\ ~ediam Irrlptlon

a¥. Dr. K. L, &ao:: Will the
Minister of lrrlptlon and P-er be pleased to state:

(a) whether any survey has been conducted . of the medium irrigation project.q in the country;

( b) if so, whether a list toeether with benet\ts and approximate costa thereof will be laid on the Table; and

(c) the amount ol money spent cm such projects in First and Second Five Year Plans and its provision in the Third Five Year Plan?

Tb• Minister Of State i.n tbe Mlals-
try Of IrripdOn and Power (Slari
~): (a) The Central Govern·
ment does not undertake any surveys of medium irrigation schemes unless requested by any State Government.
The State Governments themselves t.UldC!rtake surveys and lnvestlgatiOll.I of all major and medium projects taken up by them for execution.

(b) A list &iving benefits and approximate cost scheme-wise ls laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library See No. LT-12.6/62).

(c) Expenditure fllrures for medium projects are not available separately.
The total outlay on major and medium irrigation projects in the Jst and IInd Plans was Rs. 300 and 370 crores respectively. Provision far medium Irri&ation schemes in the Illrd Plan is Ra. HO crores.

Accidents oa Q.T. ~ near Howrah
( Shri Dlnen Bhattacharya:

HU. ~ Dr. Saradbh It.OJ:
L Shri Sarbr Mmma:

Will the Minister of Tn-.ort and Com.mt1nkUI011S be pleued to state:

(a) whether Gqvernment are aware that there has been a serious increase in the number of accidents on G.T.
Road coveri:ne tbe portion from Howrah to Duraapur; and

(b) if so, the steps Government proposed to take to cheek it?

The Mlnister of Staie la tbe Minis·
tiy of Transport ancl Commanleations (Sb.ri Raj Balwlw): (a) and (b). The information required is beine ob-
taiined from the Government of West Benial and a statement will be laid on the Table of the HoU9e as soon aa a reply is rece.ived trom the State
Government.

Bana-.inc of Biven la Ierala

H!t { Shri A. V. &apavan:
. Shrl M. K. Iumaran:

Will the Minister of Iniption and Power be pleased to state:

(a ) whether Government of Kerala h&d submitted a master plan for har·
nessine the rivers in Kerala to provide trrigation facilities;

(b) what action has been taken on the above matter; and

(c) in view of the fact that Kerala ls not self-sufficient In the matter of food, whether Government will g1vP top priority in this matter?

Tbe Minister of State bJ the Minis·
trT of lrription a114 P-er CShrl
A1'1&'ean>: (a) Yes.

(b) and Cc.1. Detailed schemes whet>
~v4d from the State Government are examined in the light of ~
Master Plan for inclusion in the Fin Year Plans. Execution of all th•
schemes included in the Master Plan will extend upto the year 1991
Priorities for taking up the ~
within the financial reeowus are fixed by the State Government.

Dodon
Hie. Shrtmati Vlmla Devi: Will Uit

Minister of Health be pleued to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 558 on the 3rd May, 1862
and state:

(a) what the number of docton will be by the elld of Third Five
Year Plan;

(.b) wha.t is the ratio of doctors to population at present and what v..Ul it be at the end of Third Five Year
Plan; and

(~) whether the ratio will be high enou1h to attain a reasonable level of medical care for the population al the end of Third Five Year Plan?

'ftle Minister Of Bealtll (Dr. Sllllalla Na1ar): (a) A.ccordin£ to the Plan-
nilll1 Commission's estimates the total number of doctors at the end of the Third Five Year Plan ls expected to be 81,000.

(b) The present ratio of doctors to population is estimated to be 1: 6000.
The ratio is likely to remain more or less the same at the and of the Thin~
Five Year Plan as 1.he increase in current output of doctors would almost be set-of! by parallel lnerease in population while steps taken for in·
creasin1 the out-turn of doclor,, during the Plan period wlll bear fruit only during the fourth and subsequent P~.

(c) Compared to the correspond-
in& ratios prevailing In aome of the Wettem countries, the ratio of I doctor for 6000 populati9n in India is low. A.ccordine to the Health Survey and Planning Commitllee aPf'Olntecl by the Government of lndla It would per. haps be a safe target to aim at hav-

